

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TALBOT, INC., TIMOTHY GUNNISON,	:	
FRANCOIS PAYARD, NAOMI ROTHMAN,	:	
ROSARIA GABRIELLI, MARSHALL	:	
CANNON, AJEET GUTPA, DANIEL LEMON,	:	
CLARE LEONARD and PATRICK RHANEY,	:	No. 162, 2015
	:	
	:	
Defendants Below,	:	
Appellants,	:	Court Below:
	:	The Court of
V.	:	Chancery of the State
	:	of Delaware,
	:	
	:	
ALPHA FUND MANAGEMENT L.P.,	:	
	:	Civil Action No. 10428-CJ
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Team Q
Counsel for the Defendants below,
Appellants

Dated: February 6, 2015

Table of Contents

Table of Citations.....iii

Nature of Proceedings.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Statement of Facts.....3

Argument.....6

 I. **The Court of Chancery passed on the issue of whether fee-shifting bylaws are facially valid leaving the law uncertain**.....8

 a. Question Presented.....8

 b. Scope of review.....8

 c. Merits of the Argument.....8

The Talbot Proxy Fee-Shifting Bylaw is facially valid because it is authorized by § 109 of DGCL, consistent with Talbot’s certificate of incorporation, and is not prohibited under Delaware common law.....8

 II. **Talbot’s Fee-Shifting Bylaw is enforceable**.....17

 a. Question Presented.....17

 b. Scope of Review.....17

 c. Merits of the Argument.....17

The Fee-Shifting Bylaw adopted by the Talbot board was not the product of an inequitable purpose and is thereby enforceable.....17

Conclusion.....24

Table of Citations

DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES

Airgas, Inc. v. Air Products & Chems., Inc., 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010)
.....10

Ala. By-Products Corp. v. Neal, 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991)20

Aronson v. Lewis, 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1985)18

ATP Tour, Inc. v. Deutscher Tennis Bund, 91 A.3d 554 (Del. 2014)
.....8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 21

CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan, 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)
.....9

Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc., 582 A.2d 923, (Del.
1990)10

Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc., 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)6

Frantz Mfg. Co. v. EAC Ind., 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)6, 10, 19

Gantler v. Stephens, 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009)6

Mahani v. Edix Media Grp., Inc., 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007)11

Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc., 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)
.....8, 17

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc., 81 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)
.....6, 9

Polk v. Good, 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)6

Schnell v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc., 285 A.2d 437 (Del. 1971)
.....18, 20, 21, 22

SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Winiger, 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)7, 8, 17

Smith v. Van Gorkom, 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)6, 17

STAAR Surgical Co v. Waggoner, 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991)20

Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc., 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013)
.....11

Stroud v. Grace, 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992)18

DELAWARE CHANCERY COURT CASES

Accipter Life Sciencs Fund, L.P. v. Helfer, 905 A.2d 115 (Del. Ch.
2006)18, 19, 21

Aprahamian v. HBO & Co., 531 A.2d 1204 (Del. Ch. 1987)21

Blasius Ind., Inc. v. Atlas Corp., 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)
.....18, 22

Boilermakers Local 154 Ret. Fund v. Chevron Corp., 73 A.3d 934 (Del.
Ch. 2013)6, 10, 11, 18

Carlson v. Halliman, 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006)12

City of Providence v. First Citizens BancShares, Inc., 99 A.3d 229
(Del. Ch. 2014)10, 11, 18

Dolgoff v. Projectavision, Inc., No. CIV. A. 14805, 1996 WL 91945
(Del. Ch. 1996)19

Hubbard v. Hollywood Park Realty Enterprises, Inc., No. CIV. A. 11779,
1991 WL 3151 (Del. Ch. 1991)20

Lerman v. Diagnostic Data, Inc., 421 A.2d 906 (Del. Ch. 1980)
.....20, 21, 22

Portney v. Cryo-Cell Intern., Inc., 940 A.2d 43(Del. Ch. 2008)21

Stahl v. Apple Bancorp, Inc., 579 A.2d 1115 (Del. Ch. 1990)19, 21
